

SUPR EME COUR T OF I ND I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1)... 2009
CRLMP.NO(s). 13721
(From the judgement and order dated 30/04/2009 in CRLM No.
9268/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

VIVEK KUMAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 24/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Rajesh Goyal, Adv.
No.2 Mr.Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pankaj Garg, Adv.
Ms.Sughanda Jindal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER
Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr.Rajesh Goyal, advocate, appears and waives
service of notice on behalf of respondent No.2. Learned
counsel for the said respondent prays that the matter may
be referred to mediation as there is still a possibility of an
amicable settlement between the parties. Learned counsel
appearing on behalf of the petitioners has no objection to
the suggestion.

..2/-

:2:

Accordingly, the case is referred to the Delhi High
Court Mediation Centre for mediation. Let petitioner No.1
and daughter of respondent No.2 appear before the Judge
In-charge, Mediation Centre Delhi High Court on 3rd
October, 2009 at 11.00 a.m. who would assign the case to a
trained Mediator.

In the meanwhile, the petitioners shall not be
arrested in the case arising out of FIR No.296/2008 dated
29th May, 2008 and FIR No.652/2008 dated 7th July, 2008

registered at Police Station Kavi Nagar, Ghaziabad, U.P.

List after eight weeks.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master